FISHERIES

FI301*

Fish Resources Management Act 1994

Fish Resources Management Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2004

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the Fish Resources Management Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2004.

2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Fish Resources Management Regulations 1995**.

[* Reprinted as at 14 November 2003. For amendments to 10 March 2004 see Gazette 28 November and 23 December 2003 and 9 January and 17 February 2004.]

3. Regulation 3 amended

Regulation 3 is amended in the definition of "waters of the Shark Bay western gulf" by deleting "western side of Edel Land Peninsula; thence following the high water mark around Heirisson Prong and Bellefin Prong to the intersection of 26° 08.674' south latitude and 113° 09.517' east longitude (Steep Point); thence north easterly along the geodesic to the intersection of 26° 07.475' south latitude and 113° 10.817' east longitude (Surf Point)" and inserting instead —

..

eastern side of Edel Land Peninsula; thence following the high water mark around Heirisson Prong and Bellefin Prong to the intersection of the high water mark and 113°12.9′ east longitude; thence along the geodesic to the intersection of 113° 12.9′ east longitude and the high water mark (southern end) of Dirk Hartog Island

"

4. Regulation 16G amended

Regulation 16G is amended by deleting the definition of "fishing year" and inserting the following definition instead —

"

"fishing year" means calendar year excluding the period beginning on 15 August and ending on 30 September in that year;

,,

5. Regulation 16I amended

- (1) Regulation 16I(2) is repealed and the following subregulation is inserted instead
 - (2) An application may be made by electronic or written application in the manner, and during the period, approved by the Executive Director.

,,

- (2) Regulation 16I(4) is repealed.
- (3) Regulation 16I(5) is repealed.
- (4) Regulation 16I(6) is amended as follows:
 - in paragraph (a) by deleting "under subregulation (1) during the period approved under subregulation (2)(d)" and inserting instead —

"

during the period approved under subregulation (2)

"

(b) in paragraph (c) by deleting "500" and inserting instead —"900".

6. Regulation 64Y amended

Regulation 64Y(1) is amended by deleting "(1) and subregulation (2)" and inserting instead —

" (2) and subregulation (3) ".

7. Regulation 64Z amended

Regulation 64Z(1) is amended by deleting "(1) and subregulation (2)" and inserting instead —

" (2) and subregulation (3) ".

8. Regulation 64ZA amended

Regulation 64ZA(1) is amended by deleting "(1) and subregulation (2)" and inserting instead —

" (2) and subregulation (3) ".

9. Schedule 3 amended

Schedule 3 Part 1 Division 1 is amended by deleting "Snapper, Pink, in the waters of Shark Bay" and inserting instead —

" Snapper, Pink, in the waters of the Shark Bay western gulf and the waters of the Shark Bay eastern gulf ".

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.